## **RESOLUTION No. 6155**

Authorizing an Amendment to the Right of Way Easement Dedication for the Lincoln High School Modernization Project Located at 1600 SW Salmon, Portland, Oregon

## **RECITALS**

- A. The Lincoln High School Modernization Project is part of the 2017 School Improvement Bond.
- B. The design of the Project requires street improvements such as new sidewalks, ADA accessible ramps, and crosswalks that enhance the property and are required by City code.
- C. These street improvements require a right-of-way easement dedication to Portland Bureau of Transportation.
- D. Such right-of-way easements are frequently required in order to obtain the building permit on large construction projects, and are typically provided without cost.
- E. On June 11, 2020 the Board approved the Lincoln High School right-of-way easement consist of approximately 4,358 (four thousand, three hundred and fifty-eight) square feet of land, consisting of three-feet to five-feet sections of frontage along the streets adjacent to Lincoln High School (the Lincoln Easement), Board Action Number 6125 of the Board Business Agenda.
- F. An amendment to the Lincoln Easement to include an additional 123 (one hundred twenty-three) square feet of land at the southeast access point adjacent to the terminus of SW 16<sup>th</sup> Avenue (the Amended Lincoln Easement) is being required by Portland Bureau of Transportation to provide a easement for the new service that will be provided by the Portland Water Bureau.
- G. The Amended Lincoln Easement dedication is required so that the final building permit can be issued in August 2020.

## RESOLUTION

- 1. The Board hereby authorizes the Amended Lincoln Easement dedication to the Portland Bureau of Transportation.
- 2. The Board hereby authorizes the Deputy Clerk to execute the Easement for Right-of Way Purposes and other required documents in a form approved by District General Counsel and to convey the Amended Lincoln Easement to the Portland Bureau of Transportation so that the building permit for the Lincoln High School Modernization Project can be issued.

Dan Jung /Dana White